HB0066/132519/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 66 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "value;" insert "<u>making conforming changes</u>;"; in line 8, after "7-104(g)(1)", insert "<u>, (2), and (4) and 7-108(a)</u>"; in line 13, strike "(2),"; and in the same line, strike ", and (4)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 21, strike "\$500" and substitute "<u>\$1,000</u>".

On page 2, in line 4, strike "OR"; in line 5, after "(II)" insert "<u>AT LEAST</u>"; in the same line, strike "OR MORE" and substitute "<u>BUT LESS THAN \$100,000</u>"; in line 7, strike "25" and substitute "<u>15</u>"; in the same line, strike "\$100,000" and substitute "<u>\$15,000</u>"; and in line 9, after "SERVICES" insert "<u>; OR</u>

(III) **\$100,000 OR MORE IS GUILTY OF A FELONY AND:**

<u>1.</u> <u>IS SUBJECT TO IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING</u> 25 YEARS OR A FINE NOT EXCEEDING \$25,000 OR BOTH; AND

<u>2.</u> <u>SHALL RESTORE THE PROPERTY TAKEN TO THE</u> <u>OWNER OR PAY THE OWNER THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OR SERVICES</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in lines 11 and 25, in each instance, strike "\$500" and substitute "**\$1,000**"; and after line 30, insert:

"<u>7–108.</u>

JUD

(a) An indictment, information, warrant, or other charging document for theft under this part, other than for taking a motor vehicle under § 7–105 of this part, is sufficient if it substantially states:

<u>"(name of defendant) on (date) in (county) stole (property or services stolen) of</u> (name of victim), having a value of ([less than \$500, or \$500 or more] LESS THAN **\$100, LESS THAN \$1,000, AT LEAST \$1,000 BUT LESS THAN \$10,000, AT LEAST \$10,000 BUT LESS THAN \$100,000, OR \$100,000 OR MORE**) in violation of § 7–104 of the Criminal Law Article, against the peace, government, and dignity of the <u>State.".</u>".